198 of 2025 and Cr. Appeal (SJ) No. 269 of 

2025.   

37. Considering the custody of the appellant and the facts and 

in the circumstances of this case, the appellant namely, Nipun 

Tirkey is directed to be released on bail, on furnishing bail 

bonds of Rs.15,000/- (Rs. Fifteen Thousand) with two sureties 

of the like amount each, to the satisfaction of learned Additional 

Judicial Commissioner-IV-cum-Spl.-cum-Special Judge 

POCSO, Ranchi in connection with Children Case No.14/2025, 

Sadar (Mesra O.P.) P.S. Case No.495 of 2024, subject to the